
TOWN COUNCIL ACTION REPORT 
 

October 29, 2015 
 

 

A Resolution Approving an Amendment to the Lease Agreement 
for 203 S. Linden Street to Extend the Lease Term Beyond January 
2, 2017 
 
 
PREPARED BY:   Brian Day, Corporation Counsel 
 
REVIEWED BY:   Mark R. Peterson, City Manager 
       
  
BUDGET IMPACT: None   
 
STAFF 
RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 
  
ATTACHMENTS: Proposed Resolution; Proposed Lease Amendment; Original 

Lease  

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Town owns the property located at 203 S. Linden Street. In 2010, the Town leased that property to 
Richard and Noreen Smith, who operate the retail establishment, WildCountry, out of that location. The 
term of that lease expires on January 2, 2017.  

The Smiths want to continue the operation of WIldCountry beyond that 2017 date.    

 
DISCUSSION/ANALYSIS 
 
The proposed lease amendment does the following: 

 After the current term expires on January 2, 2017, the lease will automatically renew for 
successive 12-month terms unless, by the prior December 1, either the Town or the Smiths opt 
not to renew; 

 Allows the Town to terminate the lease at any time with 90 days’ written notice;  
 Allows the Smiths to terminate the lease at any time with 30 days’ written notice;  
 Makes technical corrections to the notice provisions in the lease.  

 
The proposed amendment maintains an existing tenant while giving the Town the flexibility to terminate 
the lease if future needs for the property arise. For these reasons, the Town Staff recommends approval. 



RESOLUTION NO. ________ 
 
RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT FOR 203 S. 
LINDEN STREET TO EXTEND THE LEASE TERM BEYOND JANUARY 2, 2017 
  
 WHEREAS, the Town of Normal is a home rule unit of local government with authority to 
legislate in matters concerning its local government and affairs; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town owns property in located at 203 S. Linden Street, Normal, Illinois; and  
 

 WHEREAS, on September 7, 2010, the Town entered into a lease agreement with Richard L. 
Smith and Noreen Smith that allowed them to use the property to operate WildCountry, a retail business; 
and 

 
 WHEREAS, the term of that lease began on January 2, 2012 and ends on January 2, 2017; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Town and the tenants desire to extend the term of that lease; and 
 

 WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Normal to 
extend the term of the lease for 203 S. Linden Street.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES FOR THE TOWN OF NORMAL, ILLINOIS: 
 
 SECTION ONE: That the President is authorized to execute, for and on behalf of the Town of 
Normal, an amendment to the Lease Agreement dated September 7, 2010 between the Town of Normal 
and Richard L. Smith and Noreen Smith. A copy of the Amendment to the Lease Agreement is attached 
to and incorporated in this resolution as Exhibit A. 
 
 SECTION TWO: That the Town Clerk is authorized and directed to attest to the signature of the 
President on the Amendment to the Lease Agreement and to retain a fully-executed original in her office 
for public inspection. 
 
  
 ADOPTED this  _____ day of  _____________, 2015. 
 
 
                                       APPROVED: 
 
 
 
      ____________________________________ 
      President of the Board of Trustees of the    
      Town of Normal, Illinois 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
______________________________________ 
Town Clerk 
(seal) 



Amendment	to		
Lease	Agreement	
(203	S.	Linden	St.) 

 

This amendment is dated November 5, 2015 and is between the TOWN OF NORMAL (“Lessor”) 
and RICHARD L. SMITH and NOREEN SMITH (collectively, “Lessee”). 

 
The Town owns the property located at 203 S. Linden Street, Normal, Illinois 
(“Premises”) 
 
The parties entered into a Lease Agreement on September 7, 2010 for the lease of the 
Premises (“2010 Lease”). 
 
The lease term was for five years, beginning January 2, 2012 and ending January 2, 
2017. 
 
The parties intend to amend the 2010 Lease to extend the term of the lease beyond 
January 2, 2017.  

 
The Parties, therefore, agree as follows: 
 
1. Amendment to Section 2. Section 2 of the 2010 Lease is amended by being replaced with 

the following: 
 

Section 2. Term.  
 

(a)  The term of this Agreement commences on January 2, 2012 and continues until 
January 2, 2017. The term of this Agreement will extend automatically for successive 
12‐month terms unless either party gives written notice that it does not want the 
term renewed. Notice must be given on or before December 1 for the non‐renewal 
of the term beginning on the following January 2. 

 
(b)  Notwithstanding any provision of subsection (a), the Lessor may terminate this 

Lease by giving the Lessee at least 90 day’s written notice of the termination, and 
the Lessee may terminate this Lease by giving the Lessor at least 30 day’s written 
notice of the termination.  

 
2. Amendment to Section 22. Section 22 of the 2010 Lease is amended by changing the 

address of the Town Clerk as follows: 
Town Clerk  
11 Uptown Circle 
P.O. Box 589 
Normal, IL 61761‐0589. 



 
2	

 
 

 
The parties are signing this agreement on the date stated in the introductory clause. 
 
 

 TOWN OF NORMAL 

 

By: _______________________________ 
Its Mayor  

 
 
 
 
Attest: _____________________________ 

Its City Clerk  
 
 
 
 
 

LESSEE

 

By:  ________________________________
         Richard L. Smith 

 

 

By:  ________________________________

         Noreen Smith 

 

 
 
  

 
















	HERE 28
	HERE 29
	HERE 30
	HERE 31
	HERE 32
	HERE 33
	HERE 34
	HERE 35
	HERE 36
	HERE 37
	HERE 38

